
     

 

 
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING 

Minutes 
July 12, 2022 

 
1. Call to Order: Meeting was called to order by Chair Zell at 2:00 pm. 

 
2. Roll Call: Present via Zoom: Chair Zell, Member Seto, Member Sun, CEO Fama, CFO Yee. Absent: 

Director Galligan, Member Chew, Member Hearle. 
 

3. Approval of Minutes from May 10, 2022  
There was one change made by Member Sun on Page 3, item 6. There was a typo in the third sentence. 

It should read ‐ "Last year's audit was not smooth due to communication issues and a decline in service 

from an auditor that performed PHCD's audit for the past four years." 

 

With the above edit, it was moved by Chair Zell and seconded by Member Seto to approve the 
minutes. Roll call vote:  Chair Zell – Aye; Member Seto – Aye; CEO Fama – Aye; CFO Yee – Aye; 
Member Sun ‐ Abstain. The motion passed 4/0/1. 

   
4. Business Arising from Minutes  

 
CFO Yee followed up on whether TIPS or Inflation Risk Bonds would be a viable option given the 

increasing inflation rate. We received a response from Robert Meckstroth, portfolio manager at 

CNB, that TIPS are not something they are likely to buy. The current 5‐year TIPS bond yield is ‐

0.19%. So, if buying now, it means accepting a zero return, which he believes he can outperform 

with traditional bonds.    

 

Chair Zell suggested having Mr. Mechstroth present to the Finance Committee sometime in the 

Fall of 2023. 

 

Member Sun commented that the TIPS market is unfavorable due to a lot of uncertainty in 

inflation, therefore the negative return. It might have been beneficial if we owned the security a 

year ago. Purchasing TIPS is all about timing. Currently, the Feds are raising interest to combat 

inflation, so we would be worse off by owning TIPS now. Since interest rates are rising, we would 

get a higher return on bonds.  

 

Member Seto commented that the District can ladder funds through TIPS and would like to revisit 

this option in the future. 

 

5. allcove update – Presented by Eddie Flores, Director of Youth Behavioral Health & Jackie Almes, Youth 
Outreach Specialist.  
 
Mr. Flores and Ms. Almes provided some details on the floor plan and furniture for the Center. 
Unfortunately, there were some delays in finding the right architect and approving the floor plan. 



 

 

Currently, the timeline is pushed out with the expected opening date of March 2023. The next steps will 
be the RFP public bidding for a general contractor and a bidders’ information conference on August 11 
for interested providers and parties. 
 
Chair Zell asked for the cost and total hours for the RFP project consultant. Mr. Flores replied that it is 
$20K and up to 125 hours.  
 
Member Seto asked for the gender makeup of the current YAG members. Ms. Almes replied that there 
are currently ten female members and is working hard to recruit males to provide some diversity. Chair 
Zell commented that members with different backgrounds and life experiences might also be good.  
 

6. FY 21‐22 Audit Proposal by JWT & Associates, LLP – CFO Yee provided an update on her search for a 

new audit firm. The Committee's decision to change the audit firm was based on the 40% fee increase 

proposed by the District's current auditor/firm for the past five years. It is good practice to rotate audit 

firms every 5‐6 years.  

CFO Yee had reached out to four different firms with experience in government audits and received 
three proposals ‐ JWT & Associates ($28K), a small firm; Wipfli ($37K), a mid‐size firm; and Moss Adams 
($55K), a large firm. After extensive research, meetings, and reference checks, she believes JWT & 
Associates, LLP will be able to meet the District's audit expectations.  
 
JWT & Associates, LLP is based out of Fresno, CA, with nearly 40 years of experience. They specialize in 
auditing healthcare entities and have completed close to 100 individual audits of healthcare districts in 
the past five years. Their client base comprises approximately 50% non‐profits, 45% districts and other 
governmental hospitals, and 5% for‐profits. The audit will be completed by November 30, 2022, to 
comply with debt service requirements. 
 
Chair Zell asked how JWT & Associates was chosen as one of the contenders. CFO Yee replied that all 
firms interviewed were recommended or had extensive experience working with Districts/Government 
entities like PHCD. JWT & Associates was specifically recommended by the CFO at Petaluma Health Care 
District. Chair Zell asked how many references were received. CFO Yee reached out to five different 
Health Care Districts and received one additional reference from Gary Hicks.  
 
Member Sun asked how long the commitment is with the auditor. CFO Yee replied it is only for one 
audit year, and if it is not working out, the District can always change.   
 

It was moved by Chair Zell and seconded by Member Seto to change the District audit firm to JWT 
& Associates, LLP for the FY 21‐22 audit. Roll call vote:  Chair Zell – Aye; Member Seto – Aye; CEO 
Fama – Aye; CFO Yee – Aye; Member Sun ‐ Aye. The motion passed 5/0/0. 

 
The Committee discussed how the Finance Committee could be involved in the PWC development. CEO 
Fama suggested a joint meeting with the Strategic Direction Oversight Committee to review the 
Strategic Plan and the PWC concept plan. Chair Zell would like the Finance Committee to analyze the 
cost‐benefit and financial aspects of PWC. 
 

7. Analysis on Debt Paydown & PHCD Ratios – Presented by Gary Hicks, Financial Consultant  
(Report Appended to Minutes) 
 
Mr. Hicks assessed the value of prepaying the 2014 COP outstanding debt and re‐evaluated the 
financial ratios used in the Strategic Financial Policy.  



 

 

o Debt Paydown – not recommended at this time due to rising interest rates. If interest rates 
continue to increase, the interest spread will narrow, and the District’s investments will potentially 
exceed the interest rate on the 2014 COPs. In addition, the prepayment penalty will decline and 
potentially move to a negative position if interest rates continue to rise. Therefore, it is best to re‐
evaluate in the future. 

o PHCD Ratios – recommend removal of two of the seven financial ratios in the Strategic Financial 
Policy. In addition, change the benchmark to Fitch Ratings Not‐for‐Profit Life Plan Communities 
Median Ratios, Special Report. Mr. Hicks believes the ratios and rating structure changes are more 
relevant to the District and its current operations. The Committee had a robust discussion and will 
recommend the changes at the July Board meeting. 

 
Chair Zell asked Mr. Hicks if there were any concerns. Mr. Hicks replied that the District is no longer 
reserving for the need to take over Sutter. However, currently, there is no risk. In addition, Mr. Hicks 
noticed that the liquidity has been declining over the years and suggests maintaining strong liquidity for 
emergencies. Chair Zell commented that the District intentionally decided not to reserve money for the 
potential failure. It was wise to reserve during construction until it stabilized, but the Mills‐Peninsula 
campus is one of the stronger ones, and there are no concerns of failure. Member Sun commented that 
she agrees that liquidity is critical and not to over‐extend given additional programs that the District will 
be rolling out. Member Seto asked if there is a good indicator that provides a good balance of reserves 
and programs. Mr. Hicks replied that the days‐cash‐on‐hand is a good indicator but does not believe 
the District has too much liquidity. It would be different if the District only made grants, but since the 
District runs programs, liquidity is necessary. 

 
It was moved by Chair Zell and seconded by Member Sun to adopt the new PHCD Ratios as 
suggested by Mr. Hicks. Roll call vote:  Chair Zell – Aye; Member Seto – Aye; CEO Fama – Aye; CFO 
Yee – Aye; Member Sun ‐ Aye. The motion passed 5/0/0. 

 
8. Future agenda 

 Q4 Consolidated Financials 
 

Adjournment: Chair Zell Adjourned the meeting at 3:45 pm. 
 
Written by Vickie Yee, CFO  
Approved by:  
 
 
___________________________________ 
         Dennis Zell, Chair 















Exhibit A

Fitch

3-Year LTC Median

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Average $10.0M $20.0M $34.0M Ratios
(3)

Governmental Activities/Fund:

  Tax Revenue 4,839$    5,110$     5,443$    5,899$     6,375$     6,868$     7,413$     7,820$     8,462$     7,898$     

  Investment Earnings 87           761          -          783          471          114          1,067       662          81            603          

  Other Revenues 14           11            378         21            22            33            6              3              4              4              

Total Revenues 4,940$    5,882$     5,821$    6,703$     6,868$     7,015$     8,486$     8,485$     8,547$     8,506$     

Expenditures - Community Grants 1,992      2,155       5,055      1,907       2,050       1,939       1,925       5,494       2,805       3,408       

Expenditures - General Government 
(1)

916         706          990         773          1,002       903          1,148       1,519       1,515       1,394       

Operating Income (Loss) 2,032$    3,021$     (224)$      4,023$     3,816$     4,173$     5,413$     1,472$     4,227$     3,704$     

Transfers In (Out) 1,491$    (18,434)$  789$       (13,951)$  (3,778)$    (2,119)$    (4,325)$    (1)$           -$             (1,442)$    

Change in Net Position 3,523$    (15,413)$  565$       (9,928)$    38$          2,054$     1,088$     1,471$     4,227$     2,262$     

Proprietary Activities/Fund:

  Trousdale Revenue -$           -$            -$            -$             -$             -$             2,913$     8,494$     9,072$     6,826$     

  Dental Revenue -          -          -          -           -           1,397       1,721       1,451       1,969       1,714       

  Fitness Center Revenue -          -          -          -           -           -           139          108          24            90            

  Leasing Income 2,397      2,255       2,411      2,442       2,451       2,619       2,613       2,440       2,945       2,666       

Total Operating Income 2,397$    2,255$     2,411$    2,442$     2,451$     4,016$     7,386$     12,493$   14,010$   11,296$   

Total Operating Expenses 637         426          755         938          897          3,537       8,865       13,923     14,981     12,590     

Operating Income (Loss) 1,760$    1,829$     1,656$    1,504$     1,554$     479$        (1,479)$    (1,430)$    (971)$       (1,293)$    

Non-Operating Revenues (Expense) -          10            -          828          (338)         486          (303)         (791)         323          (257)         

Transfers In (Out) (1,491)     18,434     (789)        13,951     3,778       2,119       4,325       1              -           1,442       

Change in Net Position 269$       20,273$   867$       16,283$   4,994$     3,084$     2,543$     (2,220)$    (648)$       (108)$       

Total Change in Net Position 3,792$    4,860$     1,432$    6,355$     5,032$     5,138$     3,631$     (749)$       3,579$     2,154$     

Add Depreciation & Amortization Expense 218         114          110         71            82            350          1,666       2,915       2,942       2,508       

Add Interest Expense -             -              -              -               -               -               956          1,772       1,735       1,488       

Available for Debt Service (EBIDA) 4,010$    4,974$     1,542$    6,426$     5,114$     5,488$     6,253$     3,938$     8,256$     6,149$     6,149$      6,149$      6,149$     

Maximum Annual Debt Service (MADS) 2,580$     2,580$     3,212$     3,212$     3,212$     3,212$     3,212$     2,774        $2,383 $632

MADS Coverage Ratio (EBIDA/MADS) N/A N/A N/A 2.49x 1.98x 1.71x 1.95x 1.23x 2.57x 1.91x 2.22x 2.58x 9.73x 1.70x

Excess Margin 
(2)

51.68% 59.65% 17.40% 63.72% 56.03% 44.61% 23.32% -3.71% 15.64% 11.02% 1.60%

Long-term Debt (Long-term + Short-term portion) -$           4,530$     40,000$   40,000$   39,475$   48,475$   47,435$   46,455$   44,840$   34,840$    24,840$    10,840$    

Net Assets, net of restricted (Governmental) 44,339    24,739     24,851    12,278     14,329     16,383     17,470     18,940     23,168     23,168      23,168      23,168      

Net Assets, net of restricted (Proprietary) 15,261    17,527     30,852    48,699     54,396     57,683     62,536     60,316     59,668     59,668      59,668      59,668      

Total Capitalization 59,600$  46,796$   95,703$   100,977$ 108,200$ 122,541$ 127,441$ 125,711$ 127,676$ 117,676$   107,676$   93,676$    

Debt to Capitalization 0% 10% 42% 40% 36% 40% 37% 37% 35% 30% 23% 12% 62%

Unrestricted Cash and Investments (Governmental) 44,559$  24,930$   22,749$   11,953$   11,429$   12,930$   14,030$   15,411$   12,626$   12,626$    12,626$    626$         

Unrestricted Cash and Investments (Proprietary) 466         23,450     15,135    31,787     33,367     25,916     21,507     15,521     23,503     12,639      1,775        (1,438)      

Total Unrestricted Cash & Investments 45,025$  48,380$   37,884$   43,740$   44,796$   38,846$   35,537$   30,932$   36,129$   25,265$    14,401$    (812)$       

Total Daily Cash Requirements 9$           9$            18$         10$          11$          17$          31$          54$          50$          50             50             50            

Days Cash on Hand 
(4)

4,940     5,565      2,067      4,513       4,228       2,352       1,155      572          729          510           291           (16)           536

Cash to Debt N/A 1068% 95% 109% 113% 80% 75% 67% 81% 73% 58% -7% 64%

(1) 
Includes administration, communications, legal, financial & other.

Maximum Annual Debt Service (MADS): MADS
(5)

$10.0M $20.0M $34.0M
(2)  

Excess Margin = Combined Change in Net Position / (Total Revenues + Total Income (Loss)).

2014 COPs ($40.0M Par @ 3.91% matures in 2034) $2,580 $2,142 $1,751 $0
(3)  

Fitch Ratings Nonprofit Life Plan Communities, standalone median ratios for 2020 (109 sample size).

2017 COPs ($10.0M Par @ 3.47% matures in 2037) 632         632          632          632          
(4)  

Days Cash on Hand = Unrestricted Cash & Investments / ((Total Expenses - Deprec. & Amort.) / 365).

Total Maximum Annual Debt Service $3,212 $2,774 $2,383 $632
(5)  

MADS - Maximum Annual Debt Service.

$9,410,000

PENINSULA HEALTH CARE DISTRICT

SUMMARY OF  AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

000's OMITTED

Debt Redemption

Par Amt. @ 6/30/21

Existing Debt

$35,220,000

Fiscal Year Ending June 30

Debt Redemption



Exhibit B

Draw &

Payment Total Principal Debt Service Debt Service

Dates Interest Principal Debt  Service Balance No Prepayment Savings

8/1/2022 14,040,000.00$      -                            -                              

2/1/2023 274,482.00$             1,225,000.00$           1,499,482.00$            12,815,000.00        1,890,482.00$        391,000.00$             

8/1/2023 250,533.25               250,533.25                 12,815,000.00        641,533.25              391,000.00                

2/1/2024 250,533.25               1,275,000.00             1,525,533.25              11,540,000.00        1,916,533.25          391,000.00                

8/1/2024 225,607.00               225,607.00                 11,540,000.00        616,607.00              391,000.00                

2/1/2025 225,607.00               1,325,000.00             1,550,607.00              10,215,000.00        1,941,607.00          391,000.00                

8/1/2025 199,703.25               199,703.25                 10,215,000.00        590,703.25              391,000.00                

2/1/2026 199,703.25               1,380,000.00             1,579,703.25              8,835,000.00          1,970,703.25          391,000.00                

8/1/2026 172,724.25               172,724.25                 8,835,000.00          563,724.25              391,000.00                

2/1/2027 172,724.25               1,435,000.00             1,607,724.25              7,400,000.00          1,998,724.25          391,000.00                

8/1/2027 144,670.00               144,670.00                 7,400,000.00          535,670.00              391,000.00                

2/1/2028 144,670.00               1,495,000.00             1,639,670.00              5,905,000.00          2,030,670.00          391,000.00                

8/1/2028 115,442.75               115,442.75                 5,905,000.00          506,442.75              391,000.00                

2/1/2029 115,442.75               1,555,000.00             1,670,442.75              4,350,000.00          2,061,442.75          391,000.00                

8/1/2029 85,042.50                 85,042.50                   4,350,000.00          476,042.50              391,000.00                

2/1/2030 85,042.50                 1,620,000.00             1,705,042.50              2,730,000.00          2,096,042.50          391,000.00                

8/1/2030 53,371.50                 53,371.50                   2,730,000.00          444,371.50              391,000.00                

2/1/2031 53,371.50                 1,685,000.00             1,738,371.50              1,045,000.00          2,129,371.50          391,000.00                

8/1/2031 20,429.75                 20,429.75                   1,045,000.00          411,429.75              391,000.00                

2/1/2032 20,429.75                 1,045,000.00             1,065,429.75              -                            2,161,429.75          1,096,000.00            

8/1/2032 -                             -                               -                            377,217.25              377,217.25                

2/1/2033 -                             -                               -                            2,202,217.25          2,202,217.25            

8/1/2033 -                             -                               -                            341,538.50              341,538.50                

2/1/2034 -                             -                              -                               -                            2,236,538.50          2,236,538.50            

Totals 2,809,530.50$          14,040,000.00$         16,849,530.50$          30,141,042.00$      13,291,511.50$        

PENINSULA HEALTH CARE DISTRICT

WESTERN ALLIANCE 2014 TAX-EXEMPT COPs

DEBT SERVICE SCHEDULE @ 3.91% - $20.0 Prepay

COP Payments



Exhibit C

Semi-Annual Reduced Net Cumulative Prepayment 

Debt Service Investment Semi-Annual (Cost) Amount 
(3)

Date Savings 
(1)

Earnings 
(2) Cash Flow Savings & Net Cash Flow

8/1/2022 20,000,000.00$     

8/1/2022 1,728,000.00          
8/1/2022 (21,728,000.00)$   (21,728,000.00)$   (21,728,000.00)$    

2/1/2023 391,000.00$        (268,992.64)$      122,007.36$          (21,605,992.64)     (21,605,992.64)$    

8/1/2023 391,000.00          (267,482.19)        123,517.81            (21,482,474.83)     (21,482,474.83)      

2/1/2024 391,000.00          (265,953.04)        125,046.96            (21,357,427.87)     (21,357,427.87)      

8/1/2024 391,000.00          (264,404.96)        126,595.04            (21,230,832.82)     (21,230,832.82)      

2/1/2025 391,000.00          (262,837.71)        128,162.29            (21,102,670.53)     (21,102,670.53)      

8/1/2025 391,000.00          (261,251.06)        129,748.94            (20,972,921.60)     (20,972,921.60)      

2/1/2026 391,000.00          (259,644.77)        131,355.23            (20,841,566.37)     (20,841,566.37)      

8/1/2026 391,000.00          (258,018.59)        132,981.41            (20,708,584.96)     (20,708,584.96)      

2/1/2027 391,000.00          (256,372.28)        134,627.72            (20,573,957.24)     (20,573,957.24)      

8/1/2027 391,000.00          (254,705.59)        136,294.41            (20,437,662.83)     (20,437,662.83)      

2/1/2028 391,000.00          (253,018.27)        137,981.73            (20,299,681.10)     (20,299,681.10)      

8/1/2028 391,000.00          (251,310.05)        139,689.95            (20,159,991.15)     (20,159,991.15)      

2/1/2029 391,000.00          (249,580.69)        141,419.31            (20,018,571.84)     (20,018,571.84)      

8/1/2029 391,000.00          (247,829.92)        143,170.08            (19,875,401.76)     (19,875,401.76)      

2/1/2030 391,000.00          (246,057.47)        144,942.53            (19,730,459.23)     (19,730,459.23)      

8/1/2030 391,000.00          (244,263.09)        146,736.91            (19,583,722.32)     (19,583,722.32)      

2/1/2031 391,000.00          (242,446.48)        148,553.52            (19,435,168.80)     (19,435,168.80)      

8/1/2031 391,000.00          (240,607.39)        150,392.61            (19,284,776.19)     (19,284,776.19)      

2/1/2032 1,096,000.00       (238,745.53)        857,254.47            (18,427,521.72)     (18,427,521.72)      

8/1/2032 377,217.25          (228,132.72)        149,084.53            (18,278,437.19)     (18,278,437.19)      

2/1/2033 2,202,217.25       (226,287.05)        1,975,930.20         (16,302,506.99)     (16,302,506.99)      

8/1/2033 341,538.50          (201,825.04)        139,713.46            (16,162,793.52)     (16,162,793.52)      

2/1/2034 17,811,538.50     (200,095.38)        17,611,443.12       1,448,649.59         1,448,649.59          
Total 28,866,511.50$  (5,689,861.91)$  

The Net Present Value of the cash flow (represents the present value of the discounted prepayment,

prepayment fee & net semi-annual savings to today's dollars at a 2.476% discount rate) is (3,860,341.35)$      

Note:  Analysis from 2/1/2023 to 2/1/2034 represents 11 years.

            Through 8/1/2029 the breakeven point is reached on the cost of the prepayment.

            Prepayment requires minimum of 45 days advance written notice to WAB.

            2014 COPs mature on 2/1/2034 when a balloon payment is due.
(1)

 Reduced debt service payments on the 2014 COPs at 3.91% due to $20,000,000 redemption.
(2)

 Most recent quarter ending March 30, 2022, investment yield for City National Bank is 2.476%.
     Assumes reinvestment of monthly cash flow savings and related investment earnings.
(3)

 Represents $20,000,000 principal payment and $1,728,000 in prepayment/termination fees.

PENINSULA HEALTH CARE DISTRICT

Savings Analysis of $20,000,000 Prepayment

2014 $40,000,000 COPs



Exhibit D

Procedure 1.2.

Ratio

Debt Service Coverage Ratio

Excess Margin

Debt to Capitalization

Days Cash on Hand

Cash to Debt

EBIDA = Total Change in Net Position (Earnings) + Interest Expense + Depreciation & Amortization Expense

Procedure 1.3.

Financial Policy Ratios

Debt Service Coverage Ratio

Excess Margin

Debt to Capitalization

Days Cash on Hand

Cash to Debt

Peninsula Health Care District Ratios - FYE June 30, 2021NFP Senior Living/Life Plan Communities - 2020 (Standalone Medians)

64%

536

62%

1.60%

1.70x

81%

729

35%

15.64%

2.57x

EBIDA / Future Peak Principal Payments and Interest Expense (Maximum Annual Debt Service)

(Unrestricted Cash & Investments + Board Designated Funds) / (Long-term Debt + Short-term Portion of Long-term Debt)

Unrestricted Cash & Investments + Board Designated Funds) / ( (Total Expenses - Deperciation & Amotization Expense) / 365)

(Long-term Debt + Short-term Portion of Long-term Debt) / (Long-term Debt + Short-term Portion of Long-term Debt + Total Net Position - Restricted Net Position)

Total Change in Net Position/ (Total Revenues + Total Non-operating Income)

Inputs and Calculations

PENINSULA HEALTH CARE DISTRICT

Procedures 1.2. and 1.3. Financial Ratios


